

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION;
and CARMEN ORTIZ, UNITED STATES
ATTORNEY FOR THE DISTRICT OF
MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-11759-ADB

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**ACLUM'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Argument2

 I. The USAO Is the Proper Defendant in this Case.....2

 A. The Law Does Not Permit Unilateral “Substitution” of Parties2

 B. Components of Larger Federal Agencies May Be Defendants in FOIA
 Actions3

 II. Regardless of The Named Defendant, The Government’s Search Was
 Inadequate5

 A. The Farmer Declaration is Insufficient because the Declarant Lacks
 Personal Knowledge5

 B. The Government did not Perform an Adequate Search for Documents6

 1. Agencies Must Search All Places Likely to Contain Responsive
 Records – Not Just the Ones “Most Likely” to Contain Them.....7

 2. The USAO May Not Avoid its Obligation to Search Simply
 Because Documents May Have Originated with Another Agency .8

 III. The Government Has Not Shown that a Search of the USAO’s Documents
 Would be Unreasonably Burdensome10

Conclusion11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. F.B.I.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N. California v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 12-CV-04008-MEJ, 2014 WL 4954121 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2014).....	11
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2782 v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. DHS</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan v. FBI</i> , No. 11-13154, 2012 WL 4513626 (E.D. Mich. Sept 30, 2012) <i>aff'd</i> 734 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Bosworth v. United States</i> , No. CV 14-0283 DMG SS, 2014 WL 7466985 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2014)	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9, 12
<i>Brown v. US Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 1:13-CV-01122-LJO, 2015 WL1237274, at *1 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2015).....	4
<i>Carpenter v. U.S. Dep't of Justice & U.S. Attorney for the Dist. of Mass.</i> , 470 F.3d 434 (1st Cir 2006).....	4
<i>Elkins v. FAA</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 194, 201 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>EPIC v DOJ</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 307, 315 (D.D.C. 2015).....	6
<i>Flaherty v. President of the U.S.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2011).....	2
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	9, 12
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C.Cir.1979).....	10

Gov't Accountability Project v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 852 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2012) 5

Hall v. C.I.A.,
 881 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012) 7

Hooker v. DHHS,
 887 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012) *aff'd*, No. 13-5280, 2014 WL 3014213 (D.C.
 Cir. May 13, 2014)..... 7

Info. Network for Responsible Min. (Inform) v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 611 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2009)..... 8

Jackson v. U.S. Attorney's Office,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2005) 4

Jackson v. U.S. Attorneys Office, Dist. of N.J.,
 293 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003) 4

Jean-Pierre v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 880 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2012) 4, 7

Keys v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
 570 F.Supp.2d 59 (D.D.C.2008) 8

Lee v. U.S. Attorney for S. Dist. of Fla.,
 289 F. App'x 377 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 4

McKinley v. FDIC,
 756 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2010) 5

Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE,
 877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 7, 8

Nat'l Sec. Counselors v. C.I.A.,
 960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) 7

Oglesby v. United States Dep't of Army,
 920 F.2d 57 (D.C.Cir.1990) 5

Penny v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 662 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2009) 5

People for Am. Way Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 451 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006) 10

Petit-Frere v. U.S. Attorney's Office for S. Dist. of Fla.,
 800 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff'd sub nom. Petit-Frere v. Office of U.S. Attorney for S. Dist. of Florida*, No. 11-5285, 2012 WL 4774807 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2012) 4

Pinson v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 No. 12-cv-1872, 2015 WL 739805 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2015)..... 10

Prison Legal News v. Lappin,
 436 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2006) 3, 4, 5

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Dep't of Educ.,
 292 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) 11

Re: Guidance for Prosecutors Regarding Criminal Discovery
 (Jan. 4, 2010)..... 12

Ruotolo v. Dep't of Justice,
 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir.1995)..... 11

Smith v. Executive Office for United States Attorneys,
 83 F. Supp. 3d 289, 292 (D.D.C. 2015) 4

Thomas v. Office of U.S. Attorney for E. Dist. of New York,
 928 F. Supp. 245 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 4

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 1

Wolf v. C.I.A.,
 569 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(1) 3

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“ACCP Model Policy: Duty to Disclose Exculpatory Material,” *available at*
<http://www.arkchiefs.org/PoliciesAccreditation/AACPMModelPolicies/tabid/121/FolderID/121/Default.asp> 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25 2

“General Order: Duty to Disclose” (eff. Jan.31, 2012)..... 12

<http://www.justice.gov/dag/memorandum-department-prosecutors>..... 12
